ENROLLED ORDINANCE 165-58
ADOPT 2011 WAUKESHA COUNTY BUDGET
WHEREAS, pursuant to Wisconsin Statute 859.17 (5), the County Executive is charged with
annually submitting a proposed budget to the County Board, and

WHEREAS, public hearings were held and notices provided in accordance with Wisconsin
Statute § 65.90, and

WHEREAS, the Waukesha County Board of Supervisors has completed their review and made
changes through amendments to the proposed 2011 budget.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA ORDAINS

that the 2011 Waukesha County budget on file in the Office of the County Clerk is hereby
adopted.

File Number: 165-0-059



Ordinance 165-0-059 {Adopt 2011 Waukesha County Budget} was twice amended as follows:
FIN-1 (Finance Committee)-Supervisor Haukohl moved to amend the 2011 budget as follows:

e FIN-1: Increase General Government Revenues by $488,000 for grant funding from both
the Federal Department of Justice and U.S. Department of Health & Human Services,
Substance Abuse & Mental Health Services Administration {SAMHSA), Center for Substance
Abuse Treatment (CSAT) and increase Charges for Services revenues by $5,600 for estimated
client fees.
increase operating expenditure appropriations by $493,600 to include contracted treatment
services estimated at $172,700; Wisconsin Community Services (WCS) case management
services estimated at $91,600; program evaluation services provided by Temple University
estimated at $90,900; prescribed medications and physician counseling for program
participants estimated at $91,100; training and travel costs for the Alcchol Treatment Court
team estimated at $27,700; and various other small grant related operating expenditures
totaling $19,600.

Amendment FIN-1 was adopted 24 ayes — 0 no.

FIN-2 -Supervisor Haukohl moved to amend the 2011 budget as follows:

* FIN—2: Decrease Capital Project expenditures by $250,000 and reduce Capital Project Fund
Balance by $125,000 and reduce Capital Project Tax Levy by $125,000 to remove capital
project #200914 Courthouse Future Study from the 2011 Capital Project budget.

Amendment FIN-2 was adopted 19 ayes —~ 5 noes.
SPVR-1 — Defeated 18 noes — 6 ayes.
SPYR-2 - Defeated 18 noes — 6 ayes.

SPVR-3 — Defeated 17 noes —7 ayes.

The 2011 Budget was adopted as Twice Amended 20 ayes — 4 noes,




ADOPT 2011 WAUKESHA COUNTY BUDGET

Approved by:
Finance Committee

Pt O b

Patricia A. Haukohl, Chair

K .%i{fealsad |

JamQSf\. Heinrich /,.'
/.. /

\/;‘7%\ fal 1 A/l/ g CNJ
Robert Hutton
B %

Pamela Meyer

W
Ted Rolfs

Wiltiam J.

M%IW

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin,
was presented to the County Executive on:

e [ Clerk.,
Bt k

Kathy Nickolaug/, Gounty

ad e
The foregoing legislation adopted/ by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin,
is hereby:
Approved: x

e Danig P Viakas

Daniel P. Vrakas, County Executive

165-0-059




2011 Proposed Amendments

Departments: Health & Human Services

Fund: Generat Fund
Supervisor; P. Haukohl
Committee: Finance

i move to amend the 2011 Health and Human Services - Criminal Justice Collaborating Council {CJCC} Division's Generaf Fund
budget as follows:

increase General Government Revenuss by $488,000 for grant funding from both the Federal Department of Justice and U.S.
Department of Health & Human Services, Substance Abuse & Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA), Center for
Substance Abuse Treatment {CSAT) and increase Charges for Services revenues by $5,600 for estimated client fees.

Increase operating expendifure appropriations by $493,600 to include contracted treatment services estimated at $172,700;
Wisconsin Community Services (WCS) case management services estimated at $91,600; program evaluation services provided
by Temple University estimated at $90,800; prescribed medications and physiclan counseling for program participants estimated
at $91,100; training and travel costs for the Atcoho! Treatment Court team estimated at $27,700; and various other small grant
related operating expéenditures totaling $19,600.

Proposed
Amendment

CJCC General Fund Budaet County Executive Amt. Increase County Board
CJCC Expenditures

Personnet Costs $130,198 30 $130,198
Operating Expenses $943,671 $493,600 $1,437,271
Interdepartmental Charges $10,791 $0 $10,791
Totat CJCC Expenditures $1,084,660 $493,600 $1,578,260
CJCC Revenues

General Government Revenues $20,519 $488,000 $508,519
Charges for Services $38,475 $5,600 $44,075
Fund Balance $32,000 $0 $32,000
Tax Levy $993 666 $0 $903.,666
Total CJCC Revenues $1,084,660 $403,600 $1,578,260

There is no additional direct tax levy impact associated with this amendment.

NOTE: The CJCC Coordinator was notified in sarly October by Federal agencies of the grant awards for "Enhancing Adult Drug
Court Services, Coordination, and Treatment Grant,” which was foo Iate to incorporate inlo the County Execitive Proposed 2011
budget. Waukesha Couniy is awarded two grants totaling $1,239,097 over the three year federal fiscal year period, beginning
October 1, 2010 through September 30, 2013, Also, client fee revenues are conservatively estimated at $27,000 over the three
year grant period. Expenditure appropriations and revenues are budgeted to increase by $493,600 for 2011. The planned future
year grant appropriations and client fee revenues are estimated ai $428,000 in 2012 and $344,497 for nine months ending
September 30, 2013. County Tax levy funding is not being planned to replace the grant funding when these grant funds are
exhausted,

According to the CJCC Coordinator the grant allows for enhanced and expanded capacity of the current Alcohol Treatment
Court program to serve an additional 50 OWI (3rd and 4th) offenders annually. Over the three year grant period, an estimated
total of at least 150 additional participants are expected to be served with the grant funding. This program is planned to provide
a continuum-of-care that infegrates alcohol and drug abuse treaiment and mental health services with intensive case
management and judicial supervision.

e FIN-1

141372040 217 PM
NAPRCH-FINUBudgefBudi 192011 Budget Amendmentst2011 Amendment Summary.ds 1 0f 4 CcLD




2041 Proposed Amendments

Departments: Public Works-Buildings
Fund: Capital Projects
Supervisor: P. Haukohl
Committee: Finance

| move o amend the 2011 Capital Project Fund budget as foliows:

Decrease Capitat Project expenditures by $250,000 and reduce Capital Preject Fund Balance by $125,000 and reduce Capital
Project Tax Levy by $125,000 to remove capital project #200914 Courthouse Future Study from the 2011 Capital Project budget.

Proposed
Amendment
2011 Capital Project Fund Budget Counfy Executive  Amt. Incr (Decr.y* County Board*
Capital Project Expenditures* $20,232,500 {$250,000)  $19,882,500
Capital Project Fund Batance® $2,750,000 ($125,000) $2,625,000
Capital Project Tax Levy* $2,550,000 {$125,000) $2,425,000

Note: Capital Project Fund Balance was applied to this project because the fiming of the study is foo far removed
from when the construction project will occur to qualify for capitalization,

* The {able amounts above assumes the stand alone impact of this budget amendment and

does not include other amendments.

FIN-2

NAPRCH-FINUBudgetBudi 142011 Budget AmendmentsV201 1 Amendment Summary.xls 2 of 4

111372040 217 PM
GLD




2011 Proposed Amendments

Depariments: Parks and Land Use
Fund; Capital Projects

Supervisor: R. Hutton

| move to amend the 2011 Capital Project Fund budget as follows:

Reduce 2011 Capital Project expenditures by $660,000 and reduce Debt borrowing by $400,000; Capital Project Fund Balance
by $150,000 and Capital Project Tax Levy by $110,000 to remove funding for the 2011 portion of Capital Project # 200505 -
Restroom Renovations at Nashotah and Menomonee Parks.

2011 Capital Project Fund Budget County Executive

Capital Project Expenditures*

Debt Issus Proceeds’
Capital Project Fund Balance*
County Tax Levy*

$20,232,500

$10,000,000
$2,750,000
$2,650,000

Proposed
Amendment
Amt. [ncr {Decr.)*

County Board*

($660,000)

{$400,000)
($150,000)
($110,000)

$19,572,500

$9,600,000
$2,600,000
$2,440,000

* The table amounts above assumes the stand alone impact of this budget amendment and

does not include other amendments,

SPVR-1

NAPRCH-FINUBUdgefBudt 112011 Budgs! Amendments\2011 Amendment Summary xis

Jof4d

1432010 2:47 PM
CLD




2011 Proposed Amandments

Department:  Couniy Board
Fund: General Fund

Supervisor; R. Hutton

I move fo amend the 2011 budget as follows:

Increase one time unrestricted General Fund Balance use by $125,000 to fund on-going expenses and decrease
the County Tax Levy by $125,000 in the General Fund County Board and Committees Operations program
budget.

SPVR-2

Department:  Non-Deparimentat
Fund: General Fund

Supervisor: R. Huiton

1 move to amend the 2011 budget as follows:

Increase one time unrestricted General Fund Balance use by $175,000 to fund on-going operating expenses and
decrease the County Tax Levy by $175,000 in the Non-Departmental General Fund Budget.

SPVR-3

NAPRCH-FINVBudgefBudi 142011 Budge! AmendmentsV2011 Amendment Summaryxds 4 of 4

11372010 2:17 PIA
cLo




fag]

ApARUNG X o b LOZE 1@fpng LLOZHLL SIS HOHAVN W oL oL0TTL L
ebinng pund |eiouag ejuswpiedag-uoN s Ul QO0'GLLS purt [12us
£g Anam xe) funos sy} asealnap pue sesuadxe Bunesado BuoB-uo puny - juaunredsq
(ooo's218} 000'641$ as 0% (puooag oN) pejiey 01 000'62L$ Aq 9sn soueieq pund [lausD) PRIASIIUN BN BUC 3SBAISU]  g-MALS ¥ LopnH -UoN
yebpng
we:boid suoneiad SaaRIUIWoD PUB piedg Aunod pund [elauas au u
000'5Z 1S Aq Aran) xe | Aunog oy sseasnap pue sasuadxs Buiob-uo puny pUN-| [RI2UBS
(con'szLy) 0005218 0% 0% (puooeg oN) paied 0} 000'SZ1 S AQ @sn eoueleg pun [BISUSS) PIIOUISAIUN LU SUO ISBAIILL  Z-UALS v uonnK - pleag Auno
‘SHIEd SSUOLLICUAI puE
URIOYSEN 1B SUOHBAOUSY LICONSSY ~ SOS00T & 10alold [eude) jo uoplod
LL0Z 2y} 10} Bupuny eaowsl 0} 00001 14 Aq Aaa xe ] 10alold Jeynded swalbid
pue 000'051$ AQ souBeg pun4 109/01d [eNdeD 1000'00r$ Aq Bumodioq reiden - ssn
(ooo'or1s)  (ooo'osisy  {ooo‘o0vs) {000'099%} {puadag on} palied 18 8onpal PUB 00Q0'D80S AG saunypuadxa pelord [BRded LL0Z 9aNPak  L-uAdS £ UoHMH pue 3 syed
The XBL 28 pung EEE Sijipuadxy UopNoY JIRuuIng anss) Fpusuly Fobed Josiaedns pung
doaddy “UnIo anteurd Bupsodoly - wawuedag
[ SLNIWANIWY 1395ANE GIS0d0Hd HOSIAYI4NS IYOANIANT L10T |
[(oon'szie)  (coo'szis) 009'8608 009'ErZs JNNGS TWHENTS - SINGWANANY 1390NS OH0NISIWNNODTY S.331LININOD 2ONYNIE TV.LO0L|
1ebpng yoslold jepded 1107 ou woy
Apmig a1mnd asnoynnoD H1E00ZH 10aloud [edes saowas o) 000'sZLE Aq
Arar xe] aloid [eyde) sonpal pue 000'sZL$ A 2ouejeg pund 1sloid spalold ended
(oo'szrg)  (ooc'szLe) 0% (0oo'0szs) 05 ponoxdy [endes aonpal pue 0p0'H62$ Aq Seanipuadxe Pafoid |lendes eseansq  z-Nid z soueuld - SHOM aNg
‘008’514 BuyRio) sainypuadxes Bugesado pajerar jueld jews Jayio
snouea pue 002 L2$ 18 pereLusa Wesa) unogd juaugeslt |oUody o) o)
S1502 [8ARN pUe Buluiel 0oL’ LeS e palelnss sjuedpiped werboud 1)
Buyesunos uepisAyd pue suogesipsw paquasaid [006'06$ 12 palewnsa
Aissenun ajdwa) Ag papiaosd saoaes uoneness weabod 009’ L6S
1B palewIse Se0IAIeS Juawsbeuriu ased (SOA) SeOIMIRS AIUNILWD
UISUOOSIAN ‘00222 LS T8 PSIBLLNSS $20IAISS JUSLEAR PIJoRALCT
aphiou 0} DDY'Shs Aq suopeudosdde aunypuadxe Gunelsde aseaou]
*$89 JUSYD PIBWINSS
101 DOG'SE Aq senusasl seaneg Jo) sableys asealsul pue (1vsD)
JusWIEal L SNCY SoUBISANg Joj Jejue) (YSHNY'S) LoReysSRItupY
$3ASS LIesH [BIUSN @ SNy BOUBISANS 'SOOIMSS UBLUNK B WesH
Jojusiedaq "§7 pue sopsny o Juswpedaq [eIepad ALl yiog wol pUNg RAUID
0$ 0$ 009'c6vE 009'86bS o5 panosidy Buipuny Jueib 10y 000'8E$ AQ SBNUBASY JUBWILIAAOS) [EISUSS BSEBIOU| L~ NI b soueuld - SHH
Areunung onss| E pUoily #gobeg Jajiliuod PUng
RFTXEL 2@ pung ELTELEN SIMIpusdxg uonoy Suisodoid - jueunredaq
douddy SO ddueuly

_

QICONINNODTY IALIININOD FINYNEL - SINSWONIWY 139008 40 ANYINNNGS

pn

QY08 ALNNCD - 1394008 LE0Z




2011 BUDGET SUMMARY
2011 Increase ! {Decreass}
2010 2011 Finance Commitice Fiomm 2009
Adopled Executive Proposed Adopled Budgs!
Budget Proposed Budget $ %
OPERATING BUDGETS
Gross Expenditures $242,442,657 $247,687,901 $248,081,691 $5,638,934 2.3%
MEMO: Less Inlerdepl. Charges (a) 33,915,887 $34,525,780 $34,526 780 609,893 1.8%
MEMQ: Net Expendilures (a} $208,526,770 $213,062,211 $213,555,811 $5,028,041 2.4%
Less; Revenues {Excl, Retained Earnings) $137,377,185 $140,054,657 $140,648,257 §3,171,072 2.3%
Less Nel Appropriated Fund Balance $9.004,115 $9,682,330 $9,682,330 $678,215
TAX LEVY - OPERATING BUDGETS $96,061,357 §67.,851,004 $97,851,004 $1,789,647 1.9%
CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET
Expenditures %19,353,400 $20,232,500 $19,982,500 $629,100 33%
Less: Revenuas $13,426,900 $13,310,500 $13,310,500 (5118,400) -0.9%
Less: Appropriated Fund Balance $3,496,500 $4,372,000 §4,247,000 §760,500
TAX LEVY.CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET $2,430,000 $2,650,0600 $2,425,000 {$5,000) «0.2%
COUNTY TOTALS
Expenditures $261,796,067 $267,820,491 $268,064 091 $6,268,034 2.4%
Less: Revenues §150,804,085 $153,365,157 $153,858,757 $3,054,672 2.0%
Less: Appropriated Fund Balance $12.500.615 $14.954 330 $13,829,330 $1,428715
County General Tax Levy (Excl Library){c} $55,717,467 $97,647,085 $97,422,085 $1,704,608 1.8%
Federated Library Tax Levy (b} $2,773,900 $2,863,939 $2,853,939 $80,039 2.9%
Total County Tax Levy {c} $98,491,357 $100,401,004 $100,276,004 $1,784,647 1.8%
(a) 2011 operating budgel net expenditures are $213,555,811 after efiminating interdeparimental chargeback lransactions {mostly from infernal
service fund operafions and cross charges, e.g. Sheriff Bailiff and Conveyance services), Included in gross expenditures to conform with
GAAP, but In effect resuils In double budgeling,
(b} Spedlal County Fedsrated Library lax applied 1o those communities without a Tibrary.
() The 2011 Tax Levy increase is well within Wisconsin's Acl 28 Tax Levy imil provisions (see Planning and Budget Policy
Section).
111312010 243 PM

Ctb




FUrnaad raad Era) -

WAUKESHA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

A

DATE-11/@2/10

11
13
15
17
19
21
23

25

X.

FALSTAD........ AYE

. HUTTON......... AYE
JESKEWITZ...... AYE
HAUKOHL........ AYE
HEINRICH....... AYE
RUF........v.nn AYE
DECKER..... . ... AYE
MEYERS......... AYE
TORTOMAST...... AYE
WIMMER......... AYE
ZABOROWSKI..... AYE

CHIAVEROTTI. .. .AYE

TOTAL AYES-24

CARRIED_

‘ -
UNANIMOUSf(

(ORD) NUMBER-1650@59

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

Lo}

oo IS

=

ROLFS..... ...
DWYER. ...« au v AYE
BRANDTJEN...... AYE

SWAN. .......... AYE
WOLFF...'v0v v AYE
INDA. ...« v AYE
PAULSON........ AYE
CUMMINGS....... AYE
JASKE. ... AYE
GUNDRUM........ AYE
KOLB.......vv0s AYE

TOTAL NAYS-00

DEFEATED

TOTAL VOTES-24




N N

eniadenaab Fiad

WAUKESHA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

v

DATE-11/09/10

11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

get

g g

FALSTAD........ NAY
HUTTON. .. .0 v AYE
JESKEWITZ. .. ... NAY
HAUKOHL. . ... ... NAY
HEINRICH....... AYE
RUF . v eevnnnnnn NAY
DECKER., . ... v AYE
MEYERS.........NAY
TORTOMASI...... NAY
WIMMER. ........ AYE
ZABOROWSKI..... NAY
CHIAVEROTTI....NAY
YERKE. ......... AYE

TOTAL AYES-11

CARRIED

UNANIMOUS

(CRD) NUMBER-1650059

1@

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

o

o]

®oo =R

ROLFS..........

DWYER....... NAY
BRANDTJEN. ..... NAY
SCHELLINGER. .. .AYE
SWAN....... . NAY
WOLFF....oencu AYE
INDA. . ..o ii i e AYE
PAULSON........NAY
CUMMINGSi ...... NAY
JASKE. . vavv v AYE
GUNDRUM........ AYE
KOLB......vv0vn AYE

TOTAL NAYS-13

DEFEATED Eé

TOTAL VOTES-24




Amardmanct Eing

WAUKESHA COUNTY -BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

\)

DATE-11/09/10

i1 F.

13 P,

15 P.

17 J.

19 8.

21 W.

23 K.

25 G.

FALSTAD. ... . AYE

HUTTON. . + v v ... AYE
JESKEWITZ. .. ... AYE
HAUKOHL . ++ v v s . AYE
HEINRICH....... AYE
RUF . e eesennnns AYE
DECKER. . ....... NAY
MEYERS......... AYE
TORTOMAST .. .... AYE
CWIMMER. ........ AYE
ZABOROWSKI..... AYE

CHIAVEROTTI.,..NAY

TOTAL AYES-19

CARRIED \l

UNANIMOUS

{ORD) NUMBER-1650059

18 D. SWAN..........: AYE
12 P ﬁOLFF .......... AYE
14 M., INDA..,..... ... AYE
16 D, PAULSON........ NAY
18 ¥, CUMMINGS....... AYE
20 P, JASKE..... vy .. AYE
22 P, GUNDRUM........ AYE
24 W. KOLB..... .o v+ NAY

TOTAL NAYS-05

DEFEATED

TOTAL VOTES-24




Rerndmapdk SPVR -

—o-- WAUKESHA COUNTY  BOARD OF -SUPERVISORS -

Y
DATE-11/09/10 (ORD} NUMBER-1650059

1 D. FALSTAD........ NAY 2 T. ROLFS...vvvunun

3 R. HUTTON....... . .AYE 4 J. DUYER...vovunrs NAY
5 J. JESKEWITZ...... NAY 6 J. BRANDTJEN...... NAY
7 P. HAUKOHL........ NAY 8 T. SCHELLINGER....AYE
9 J. HEINRICH....... NAY 10 D. SWAN........... NAY
11 Fo RUF . . vvvinnn NAY 12 P. WOLFF,......... AYE
13 P. DECKER......... AYE 14 M. INDA......ouns. NAY
15 P. MEYERS..... .+« .NAY 16 D. PAULSON........ NAY
17 J. TORTOMASI...... NAY 18 K. CUMMINGS...... \NAY
19 S. WIMMER......... NAY _ 20 P. JASKE.,...ucvn. NAY
21 W. ZABOROWSKI..... NAY 22 P. GUNDRUM........ AYE
23 K. CHIAVEROTTI....NAY 24 W, KOLB. ' vevvreons AYE
25 G, YERKE. .. ..css.. NAY

TOTAL AYES-06 TOTAL NAYS-18

CARRIED DEFEATED__Z&_

UNANIMOUS : TCTAL VOTES-24




Nened st SHR- 2
_WAUKESHA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

v

DATE-11/09/10 (ORD) NUMBER-1650059

1 D, FALSTAD........ NAY 2 T. ROLFS..........

3 R. HUTTON......... AYE 4 J. DWYER.......... NAY
5 J. JESKEWITZ...... NAY 6 J. BRANDTJEN......NAY
7 P. HAUKOHL........ NAY 8 T. SCHELLINGER....AYE
9 J. HEINRICH....... NAY 10 D. SWAN........... NAY
11 F. RUF.u s orerens., NAY 12 P. WOLFF..vvrooou. AYE
13 P. DECKER......... NAY 14 M., INDA....vr.ooins NAY
15 P. MEYERS......... NAY 16 D. PAULSON........ NAY
17 J. TORTOMASI...... NAY , 18 K. CUMMINGS....... NAY
19 S, WIMMER......... NAY | 20 P. JASKE.......... NAY
21 W. ZABOROWSKI..... NAY 22 P. GUNDRUM........ AYE
23 K. CHIAVEROTTI....NAY 24 W. KOLB....... ... .AYE
25 G. YERKE.......... AYE

TOTAL AYES-06 TOTAL NAYS-18
CARRIED J | DEFEATED_

UNANIMOUS TOTAL VOTES-24




A Mmend rant SPYR -3

WAUKESHA COUNTY BCARD OF SUPERVISORS

v

DATE-11/09/10

11

13

15

117

19

21

23

25

G =® =

FALSTAD........ NAY
HUTT@N..., ..... AYE
JESKEWITZ...... NAY
HAUKOHL. ....... NAY
HEINRICH....... NAY
RUF .. ovvvnnnnns NAY
DECKER......... NAY
MEYERS ......... NAY
TORTOMASI...... NAY
WIMMER......... NAY
ZABOROWSKI..... NAY
CHIAVEROTTI....NAY
YERKE. .. .o AYE

TOTAL AYES-07

CARRIED

UNANIMOUS

{ORD)} NUMBER-1650059

4 J, DNYER.......c\..
6 J. BRANDTJEN......
8 T. SCHELLINGER....
10 D. SWAN...........
12 P. WOLFF.......0.s
14 M. INDA.......0ou
16 D. PAULSON........
18 K. CUMMINGS.......
20 P. JASKE..........

22 P, GUNDRUM........

24 W, KOLB......vv e

TOTAL NAYS5-17

DEFEATED

TOTAL VOTES-24

AYE
NAY

AYE




50&(2”@‘( Cl.%’rma,og_
ourevended) WAUKESHA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

v

DATE-11/09/10 (ORD) NUMBER-1650059

1 D. FALSTAD........ AYE 2 T. ROLFS.......0v.

3 R, HUTTON......... NAY & J. DWYER.....0 0 .uo AYE
5 J. JESKEWITZ...... AYE | & J. BRANDTJEN...... AYE
7 P. HAUKOHL,....... AYE 8 T. SCHELLINGER....NAY
9 J. HEINRICH....... AYE 10 D. SWAN........... AYE
11 Fo RUF . ovnenninn, AYE 12 P. WOLFF......0... NAY
13 P, DECKER......... AYE : 14 M. INDA, . vcveren. AYE
15 P, MEYERS......... AYE 16 D. PAULSON........ AYE
17 J. TORTOMASI...... AYE 18 K. CUMMINGS....... AYE
19 S, WIMMER......... AYE 20 P. JASKE.......... AYE
21 W. ZABOROWSKI..... AYE 22 P, GUNDRUM........ NAY
23 K. CHIAVEROTTI....AYE 24 W, KOLB.....c0ov.. AYE
25 G. YERKE.......... AYE

TOTAL AYES-20 TOTAL NAYS-04

CARRIED DEFEATED____

UNANIMOUS TOTAL VOTES-24




	Enrolled Ordinance as Twice Amended

	Amendments

	Committee

	Floor Votes


